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August 25, 2003

eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
Dear Ms. chu:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Second Quarter 2003 Moniforing Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, 1 declare, under penalty of

perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or

CONcCerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

R arams Pt

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

P.0. Box 7869 Butbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile {559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Envirgnmental
Technology, Inc.

5300 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
Incident #98996068
Cambria Project #245-0612-002

Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

SECOND QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose gauged all site wells,
sampled selected wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the

laboratory report and supporting ficld documents, is included as Attachment A.

Inaccessible Monitoring Wells MW-7 and MW-8: Two off-site monitoring wells, MW-7 and
MW-8, have been paved over during recent road resurfacing operations by the City of San
Leandro Engineering and Transportation. Prior to the resurfacing operations, Cambria marked
the wells and brought the wells’ existence to the attention of Mr. Victor Lemon of the City of San
Leandro Engineering and Transportation department. However, the wells were paved over during
the resurfacing operations. Top of casing survey data has been used to mark the locations of the
wells in order for Blaine to uncover and restore the well boxes. Blaine is experiencing delays
obtaining an encroachment permit from the City of San Leandro. As soon as an encroachment

permit is granted, Blaine will restore the wells and include them in the quarterly sampling regime.
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Additional Oxygenate Analysis: As requested in a letter dated October 22, 2002 from Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), groundwater samples were analyzed for the
presence of methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), ethyl tert-butyl ether, tert-
amyl methyl ether (TAME), di-isopropyl ether, 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and
1,2-dibromoethane (or ethylene dibromide) using EPA Method 8260 in the fourth quarter of
2002. During that event, no analytes were detected in any of the groundwater samples from off-
site wells; however, MTBE and TBA were detected in on-site wells MW-1 and MW-2 and
1,2-DCA was detected in MW-1 and MW-3. As a result, only groundwater from on-site wells
continues to be analyzed for MTBE, TAME, TBA and 1,2-DCA. Analytical results for the
second quarter of 2003 showed MTBE concentrations of 100 parts per billion (ppb) and 14,000

6 ppb, and 0.54 ppb in wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW.-3, respectively. TBA was detected above the
laboratory detection limit in MW-2 only, at a concentration of 6,000 ppb. In addition, 1.1 ppb of
1,2-DCA was detected in MW-3, Analytical results are presented in Table 1.

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) Analysis: Groundwater from well MW-3 was analyzed for
VOCs by EPA Method 8260B. No analytes were detected.

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): In July 2002, Onyx Industrial Services (Onyx) of
Benicia, California began conducting semi-monthly GWE using monitoring well MW-2 for three
events and continuing on a monthly basis thereafter. As of July 14, 2003, approximately 3.7
pounds of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and approximately 1.4 pounds of MTBE
were removed from the subsurface (Table 2). The effect of GWE on the MTBE concentrations in
well MW-2 is depicted graphically in Figure 3.

Soil and Groundwater Investigation: From June 23 through June 26, 2003, Cambria installed a
total of seven offsite and one on-site soil borings (SB-10 through SB-16, as shown in Figure 2)
as proposed in Cambria’s March 10, 2003 Soil and Water Investigation Work Plan and Well
Screen Interval Evaluation, and as approved in a May 5, 2003 letter from ACHCSA and
May 15, 2003 telephone conversation between eva chu of ACHCSA and Melody Munz of
Cambria. A total of 42 soil samples and 7 groundwater samples were collected during the
investigation. No MTBE was detected in any soil sample. TPHg, and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes compounds were detected only in off-site soil sample SB-11-30" and
on-site soil sample $B-15-35°. MTBE was detected only in the groundwater sample from on-site
boring SB-15. Cambria will submit a report of the field activities and analytical results under

separate cover.
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ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge all wells, sample selected wells, and tabulate the

data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Additional Oxygenate and Lead Scavenger Analysis: Groundwater from on-site wells MW-1,
MW-2 and MW-3 will continue to be analyzed quarterly for MTBE, TAME, TBA and 1,2-DCA.

GWE: Onyx will continue conducting monthly GWE using monitoring well MW-2,

Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report: Cambria will submit a Soil and Water Investigation
Report summarizing the June 23 through June 26, 2003 field activities and analytical results. The
report will also include recommendations regarding further investigation at the site based on the

analytical and geological data gathered during this and previous investigations.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Melody Munz at
(510) 420-3324 if you have any questions or comiments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

e Melody M‘unz GD
Project Engineer

Mgty Lo, D’ﬁf%

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
3 - GWE VacOps Effect on MTBE Concentration (MW-2)

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates
2 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869

G:\8an Leandro 1784 150th\QM\2q03\2q03qm.doc
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Date  DTW
8/6/00 18.65
12/14/00  19.00
3/5/01 16.66
6/11/01 18.93
9/12/01  19.85
12727101 17.85
2127102 1715
6/18/02  18.49
9/18/02  19.95
12027/02  16.71

3/5/03 17.72
6/25/03  18.30

Cumulative Mass Removal (pounds)

TFE VacOps Effect on MTBE Concentration
1784 150th Street, San Leandro, MW-2
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Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996068, 1784 150th Avenue,
San Leandro, California

Sample Date MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB
ID Sampled < {Concentrations in ppb) >
MW-1 12/27/02 230 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 310 31 <5.0
03/05/03 230 - e <10 290 <10 -
06/25/03 100 - -— <200 <500 <50 -
MW-2 12/27/02 19,000 <50 <50 55 10,000 <50 <50
03/05/03 21,000 - - <50 10,000 <50 -
06/24/03 14,000 — --- <400 6,000 <100 s
MW-3 03/05/03 <5.0 - - <2.0 <50 13 -
06/25/03 0.54 — - <2.0 <5.0 11 -
MW-5 12/27/02 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 <2.0 <2.0
MW-6 12/27/02 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 <2.0 <2.0
MW-7 12/27/02 <10 <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10
MW-8 12/27/02 <10 <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10

g \sanleandro] 784 150th\gm\oxyzenates.xls.xls 1af2
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Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996068, 1784 150th Avenue,
San Leandro, California

Sample Date MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB
ID Sampled < {Concentrations in ppb)

v

Abbreviations:

MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl cther, analyzed by by EPA Method 8260

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichioroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

EDB = 1,2-dibromomethane or ethlyene dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
ppb = Parts per billion

--- = Not analyzed

g \sanleandrol 784 150th\gmioxygenates x1s.x1s 20f2
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996068, 1784 150th Avenue, San Leandro, California
TPPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBRE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal} (gal) Sampled {ppb) (pounds}) {pounds) (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) {ppb) {pounds) {pounds)
07/03/02 MW-2 482 482 06/18/02 72,000 0.28958 0.289358 9,500 0.03821 0.03821 29,000 0.11664 0.11664
07/117/02 MW.-2 834 1,316 06/18/02 72,000 0.50106 0.79064 9,500 0.06611 0.10432 29,000 0.20182 0.31845
07/31/02 MW-2 213 1,529 06/18/02 72,000 0.12797 0.91861 9,500 0.01688 0.12121 29,000 0.05154 0.37000
08/14/02 MW-2 664 2,193 06/18/02 72,000 0.39893 131754 9,500 0.05264 0.17384 29,000 0.16068 0.53068
09/16/02 MW-2 662 2,855 06/18/02 72,000 0.39773 1.71527 9,500 0.05248 0.22632 29,000 0.16019 0.65087
10/14/02 MW-2 501 3,356 09/18/02 48,000 0.20067 1.91593 7,600 0.03177 0.25809 8,700 0.03637 0.72724
11/11/02 MW-2 347 3,903 09/18/02 48,000 0.21909 2.13502 7,600 0.03469 0.29278 8,700 0.03971 0.76695
12/09/02 MW.-2 106 4,009 09/18/02 48,000 0.04246 2.17748 7,600 0.00672 0.29950 8,700 0.00770 0.77465
01/08/03 MW.-2 652 4,661 12/27/02 40,600 0.21762 239510 5,900 0.03210 0.33160 19,000 0.10337 0.87802
02/04/03 MW-2 326 4,987 12/27/02 40,000 0.10881 2.50391 5,900 0.01605 0.34765 19,000 0.05168 0.92970
03/05/03 MW-2 647 5,634 03/05/03 62,000 0.33473 2.83863 13,000 0.07018 0.41784 21,000 0.11337 1.04308
04/08/03 MW-2 434 6,068 03/05/03 62,000 1.22453 3.06316 13,000 0.04708 0.46491 21,000 0.07605 1.11913
05/06/03 MW-2 736 6,804 03/05/03 62,000 0.38077 3.44393 13,000 0.07984 0.54475 21,000 0.12897 1.24810
06/06/03 MW-2 348 7,152 03/05/03 62,000 0.18004 3.62397 13,000 0.03775 0.58250 21,000 0.06098 1.30908
07/14/03 MW-2 351 7,343 06/24/03 19,000 0.06199 3.68596 9,500 0.03100 0.61350 14,000 0.04568 1.35475

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTRE = Methy! tert-butyl ether
ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallon

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (pg/L) x (2/10%ug) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 Ligal)

Volume remaval data based on the formula: density (in gms/ce) x 9.339 (cexlbs/gmsxgals)
TPPH, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.

Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by Onyx. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.

g:\sanleandro1784-150th\vacops\imass remaoval.xls
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES,. SANJOSE, CA 95112-1105
rrE——— (108) 573-7771 FAX

{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

July 18, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell O1l Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Momtoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150" Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Monitoring performed on June 24 and 25, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030624-MM-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
15, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assi gnments of this type as an
independent third party. Qur activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/jt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

ce: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GwW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation |Thickness!Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (uoh) | (MSL)  (ft) | (MSL) (ft) | (ppm)

MW-1 03/08/1980 510 120 1.5 0.8 <0.5 5.4 NA NA 4913 25.29 23.84 NA NA
MW-1 061121990 380 100 86 1.3 0.7 6.2 NA NA 49.13 25.85 23.28 NA NA
M- 08/13/1990 100 130 56 0.76 2.4 2.8 NA NA 49,13 27.49 21.64 NA NA
MW-1 12181990 480 <50 54 1.7 3.3 3.7 NA NA 4913 27.41 21.72 NA NA
MW-1 03/07H 9N 80 <50 266 <0.5 1.2 <1.5 NA NA 4913 25,79 23.34 NA NA
MW-1 06/071991 510 <50 130 3.8 6.1 11 NA NA 49.13 25.64 23.49 NA NA
MW-1 09171991 330 120a 67 <0.5 3.0 2.2 NA NA 4913 27.54 21.59 ~ NA NA
MW-1 12/09/1991 140a 80 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 4.7 NA NA 49.13 27.81 21.32 NA NA
MW-1 02131992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 2557 23.56 NA NA
MW-1 02/24/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 22.83 26.30 NA NA
MW-1 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.09 28.04 NA NA
Mw-1 03/01/1952 <50 <50 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 4913 23.26 25.87 NA NA
MW-1 06/031992 1,500 NA 520 180 72 230 NA NA 48.13 24 64 24.49 NA NA
MW-1 09/01/1992 130 NA 16 1.4 1.8 3.4 NA NA 49.13 26,74 22.39 NA NA
MW-1 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 27.18 21.95 NA NA
MW-1 117111982 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 27.99 21.14 NA NA
MW-1 12/041992 150 NA 360 0.7 1.8 2.1 NA NA 4913 2714 21.99 NA NA
MW-1 01/221 983 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 20.09 29.04 NA NA
MWW-1 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 24.26 24.87 NA NA
MW-1 03/03/1993 <50 NA 1.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 NA NA 49.13 20,50 28.63 NA NA
MW-1 05111993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4813 21.70 27.43 NA NA
MW-1 06/17/1993 1,600 NA 340 120 120 440 NA NA 49.13 22.42 26.71 NA NA
MW-1 09/101993 2,600 NA 670 340 310 730 NA NA 4513 2411 2502 NA NA
MW-1 12/131993 11,000 NA 470 320 380 2,300 NA NA 4913 23.73 25.40 NA NA
MW-1 03/031994 16,000 NA 700 690 480 3,200 NA NA 49,13 22.08 27.05 NA NA
MWW-1 06/06/1994 7,500 NA 420 280 200 1,000 NA NA 4913 2310 26.03 MNA NA
MWV-1 09/12/1994 1,200 NA 110 21 3.3 420 NA NA 49.13 2519 23.94 NA NA

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to Gw SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation [Thickness|Reading
(ugh) | (uoh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) { (ugh)  (ugA) | (ugh) | (MSL) | (ft) | (MsL) (ft) | (ppm)
MW-1 12/19/1994 4,600 NA 470 330 230 1,300 NA NA 49.13 23.06 26.07 NA NA
MW-1 02/28/1995 500 NA 59 32 6.8 68 NA NA 49.13 20.90 28.23 NA NA
MW-1 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.28 30.85 NA NA
MW-1 DG/26/1995 5,500 NA 740 420 300 1,800 NA NA 48.13 20.40 28.73 NA NA
MW-1 08/13M1995 84,000 NA 1,900 | 2,600 | 3,000 | 14,000 NA NA 49.13 22.62 28.51 NA NA
MW-1 12/19/1995 80,000 NA 680 350 170 18,000 NA NA 49.13 2210 27.03 NA NA
MW-1 03/07/1596 NA NA . NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 18.83 30.34 0.05 NA
MWV-1 06/28/1996 | 270,000 NA 2,800 820 1,000 | 16,000 <0.5 NA 45.13 21,46 27.67 NA NA
MW-1 (D) | 06/28M1996 [ 790,000 NA 2,200 780 1,000 | 13,000 15,000 NA 49.13 21.48 27.67 NA NA
MW-1 09/26/1996 29,000 NA 1,100 260 270 1,900 <1,000 NA 49.13 23.57 25,57 0.01 NA
MW-1 09/26/1 996 25,000 NA 1,200 320 240 1,900 <1,000 NA 49.13 NA NA NA NA
MW-1 121041996 13,000 NA 510 240 230 1,200 100 NA 49.13 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MW (D) | 1241041996 8,400 NA 420 130 140 680 81 NA 49,13 21.43 27.70 NA 1.0
MWW-1 03101997 4,200 NA 13 8.8 16 74 <12 NA 48.13 20.08 29,05 NA 2.0
MW-1 (D) | 034101997 5,100 NA 12 8.9 17 79 <25 NA 49.13 20.08 29.05 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/30/1997 5,700 NA 320 120 140 700 47 NA 4913 21.68 27.45 NA 1.6
MW-1{D) | 06/30/1997 5,300 NA 300 95 120 580 45 NA 49,13 21.68 27.45 NA 1.6
MW-1 09121997 6,300 NA 120 28 82 260 30 NA 49.13 21,78 27.35 NA 2.1
MW-1b 12181997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.13 20.78 28.35 NA 1.3
MWV-1 02/02/1998 84 NA 5.1 <0.50 | <0.50 2.1 2.5 NA 49.13 19.65 29.48 NA 2.0
MW-1 06/24/1998 13,000 NA 3,000 260 410 1,400 <250 NA 49.13 19.65 20.48 NA 2.5
MW-1 (D) | 06/241998 12,000 NA 3,800 250 47 1,400 710 NA 4813 19.65 29.48 NA 25
MW-1 08/26/1988 3,100 NA 1,200 27 170 50 88 NA 4913 20,49 28.64 NA 2.1
MW-1 12/23/1998 45,000 NA 5,300 220 1,000 3,600 970 NA 49.13 21.22 27.91 NA 3.8
MW-1 03/011999 22,300 NA 2,540 436 753 3,370 <400 NA 49.13 19.27 29.86 NA 1.8
MW-1 06/14/1999 18,800 NA 6,820 210 436 958 1,360 NA 49.13 20.80 28.33 NA 2.2
MWW 08/28/1999 21,500 NA 7,470 281 467 927 1,800 NA 49,13 22.55 26.58 NA 2.0

Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH oo
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8280 TOC Water |Elevation |Thickness|Reading
{ugh) | {ugA) | (ugh)} | (ug/lL ugl ugh) | {ugl) (ugh) | (MSL) (ft.) MSL ft (ppm)

MW-1 12/08/1999 22,300 NA 6,140 135 256 367 232 NA 4913 2312 26.01 NA 2.1
MW-1 03/14/2000 6,690 NA 1,880 63.5 134 307 480 NA 49.13 18.87 30.26 NA 2.3
Miwv-1 06/28/2000 8,080 NA 2,690 85.1 149 514 701 NA 49.13 2112 28.01 NA 2.4
MW-1 09/06/2000 17,800 NA 7,390 212 329 1,270 <1,000 NA 49.13 21.90 27.23 NA 3.0
MW-1 12/14/2000 8,900 NA 4,870 79.2 106 370 1,840 673" 49.13 22,60 26.53 NA 2.0
MW-1 03/05/2001 7,520 NA 2,120 66.0 107 129 668 NA 49.13 20.06 29.07 NA 0.4
MW-1 06/11/2001 30,000 NA 7,400 390 600 2,300 NA 170 49.13 22,39 26.74 NA 1.6
MW-1 09/12/2001 23,000 NA 7,500 120 280 No NA 320 49.13 23.37 25.76 NA 2.2
MW-1 1272742001 16,000 NA 2,400 190 330 1,600 NA 350 49,13 20.97 28.16 NA 1.3
MWW-1 02/27/2002 26,000 NA 6,100 330 510 2,000 NA 210 49.10 20.47 28.63 NA 1.3
MW-1 061 8/2002 28,000 NA 8,100 280 510 1,800 NA 140 4910 21.99 27.11 NA 2.2
MW-1 09/18/2002 34,000 NA 5,900 350 700 3,000 NA <250 4910 23.21 25.89 NA 0.8
MW-1 1212712002 7,500 NA 1,200 30 120 410 NA 230 49.10 20.10 29.00 NA 0.6
MW-1 03/05/2003 17,000 NA 1,600 33 400 1,400 NA 230 4910 21.05 28.05 NA 1.7
MW-1 06/24/2003 [Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 4810 NA NA NA NA
MW-1 06/25/2003 14,000 | NA 5,300 250 440 2,100 NA 100 4810 21.93 27.17 NA 0.9
MW.-2 02131992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45 83 22.22 23.61 NA NA
MW-2 02/241 992 17,000 2,700a 6,200 1,600 550 1,900 NA NA 45.83 19.61 26.22 NA NA
MW-2 02/271992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19,92 25.91 NA NA
MW-2 03/011992 86,000 | 1,000a | 30,000 | 34,000 [ 2,300 | 16,000 NA NA 4583 21.11 24.72 NA NA
MW-2 06/03/1992 87,000 NA 28,000 [ 18,000 [ 2,000 | 10,000 NA NA 45,83 21.58 24.25 NA NA
MW-2 09/01 1992 | 110,000 NA 21,000 13,000 | 1,900 7,800 NA NA 45.83 23.48 22.37 NA NA
MW-2 104061992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 23,99 21.84 NA NA
MW-2 11111992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 24.25 21.58 NA NA
MW-2 12/041992 42,000 NA 15,000 | 2,400 960 2,800 NA NA 45.83 23.89 21.94 NA NA
Mw-2 01/22H 993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.03 28.80 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to Gw SPH Do
Well ID Date 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation |Thickness| Reading
{ugl) | (ugl) MsL) | () | Msh) | (v | (ppm)

MW-2 02401993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.08 27.75 NA NA
MW-2 03/03/1993 | 160,000 NA 36,000 | 3,800 | 32,000 21,000 NA NA 45.83 17.28 28.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 03/031993 | 150,000 NA 31,000 | 3,100 | 20,000 | 14,000 NA NA 45.83 17.28 28.55 NA NA
MW-2 05111893 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.41 27.42 NA NA
MW-2 06171993 65,000 NA 34,000 { 15000 | 3,200 | 11,000 NA NA 4583 19.06 28.77 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06174993 62,000 NA 28,000 | 14,000 | 2,700 | 10,000 NA NA 45.83 19.08 26.77 NA NA
MW-2 094 0/1993 72,000 NA 24,000 | 16,000 | 2,300 | 11,000 NA NA 45.83 20.88 24.95 NA NA
MW-2 (D) { 09/10/1993 71,000 NA 23,000 [ 15,000 | 2,300 | 10,000 NA NA 45.83 20.88 24.95 NA NA
MWw.-2 121131993 19,000 NA 5,400 4,900 680 3,100 NA NA 45.83 20.42 25.41 NA NA
MW-2 (D} | 121131993 17,000 NA 6,200 | 5,500 720 3,500 NA NA 45 83 20.42 25 41 NA NA
MW-2 03/0319984 | 110,000 NA 21,000 | 24,000 | 2,000 | 13,000 NA NA 45.83 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 03/03/1954 93,000 NA 19,000 | 22,000 | 1,800 | 12,000 NA NA 45.83 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 06/06/1 994 10,000 NA 1,900 3,300 2,500 1 13,000 NA NA 45.83 20.26 25.57 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/06/1994 99,000 NA 9,900 | 12,000 | 2,400 | 12,000 NA NA 45.83 20.26 25.57 NA NA
MW-2 091211994 | 160,000 NA 22,000 [ 33,000 | 3,400 | 23,000 NA NA 45,83 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 (D} | 0912/1984 | 150,000 NA 23,000 | 34,000 | 3,500 | 23,000 NA NA 45.83 21.80 24,03 NA NA
MW.2 12/191994 80,000 NA 17,000 | 16,000 | 2,300 | 14,000 NA NA 45,83 19.66 26.17 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12491994 | 100,000 NA 28,000 { 26,000 | 3,400 | 20,000 NA NA 45.83 19.66 2617 NA NA
MW-2 02/28/1995 | 100,000 NA 24,000 [ 18,000 | 2,300 | 17,000 NA, NA 45.83 17.51 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 02/281995 | 100,000 NA 31,000 | 21,000 | 3,200 | 18,000 NA NA 45.53 17.51 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45 83 14.88 30.95 NA NA
MW-2 06/26A 995 45,000 NA 14,000 | 12,000 | 1,500 7,500 NA NA 45,83 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 08/261995 68,000 NA 13,000 | 11,000 | 1,800 7,700 NA NA 45.83 17.58 28.25 NA NA
MW.-2 08/131985 | 110,000 NA 19,000 [ 19,000 { 2,800 | 15,000 NA NA 45.83 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2(D){ 094131995 120,000 NA 20,000 { 20,000 | 2,900 | 15,000 NA NA 45,83 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 12191995 | 180,000 NA 18,000 | 29,000 | 4,100 | 24,000 NA NA 45.83 18.61 27.22 NA NA
MW-2(D) | 121919895 | 160,000 NA 18,000 | 28,000 | 3,800 | 24,000 NA NA 45.83 18.61 27.22 NA NA




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to Gw SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 3020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation |Thickness | Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) | (ft) | Msh) [ () | (ppm)
MW-2 03/06A996 { 120,000 NA 28,000 | 15,000 | 3,900 | 17,000 NA NA 45.83 15.41 30.42 NA NA
MW-2 06/28/1 996 986,000 NA 20,000 | 20,000 | 4,100 [ 22,000 2,400 NA 45.83 17.84 27.99 NA NA
MW-2 09/26H 996 87,000 NA 7,600 | 11,000 | 2,500 | 15,000 980 840 45 83 19.60 26.23 NA NA
MW-2 121101996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.15 27.88 0.25 NA
MW-2 03101897 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45 83 17.02 28.97 0.20 NA
MW-2 06/30/1 997 57,000 NA 3600 | 4600 | 1,300 9,700 2,300 NA 45.83 19.42 26.41 NA 2.4
MwW-2 09/121997 88,000 NA 7,800 8,800 2,600 | 16,000 3,200 NA 45.83 19.40 26.43 NA 1.7
MW-2 (D)1 0912H997 90,000 NA 8,300 8,400 2,700 | 17,000 3,400 NA 45.83 19.40 26.43 NA 1.7
MW-2b 12181997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.56 28.27 NA 1.3
MW-2 02/02/1998 <50 NA 0.6 1.9 0.93 6.0 9.3 NA 45.83 18.14 27.69 NA 2
MW-2 (D) | 02/02/1998 56 NA 1.0 2.8 1.4 9.3 13 NA 45.83 18.14 27.69 NA 2
MW-2 06/24/1998 20,000 NA <200 620 560 4,500 <1,000 NA 45,83 16.08 29.75 NA 2.4
MW-2 08/26/1 998 22,000 NA 380 1,100 560 4,400 330 NA 45.83 19.25 26.58 NA NA
Mw-2 (D) | 08/26/1998 11,000 NA 180 130 290 500 1,400 NA 45,83 19.25 26.58 NA NA
MW-2 12/231998 100,000 NA 4,100 6,500 2,400 { 16,000 <500 NA 45.83 18.29 27.54 NA 3.8
MW-2 03/01/11999 50,800 NA 3,910 7,480 1,800 | 13,100 9,620 NA 4583 22.81 23.02 NA 2.0
MW-2 061 4/1999 4,930 NA 128 270 139 1,040 2,200 2,640 45,83 18.86 26.97 NA 1.6
MW.-2 08/28/1999 16,200 NA 647 1,070 542 4130 5,320 4,790 45.83 21.41 24.42 NA 1.8
MW-2 12/081999 25,700 NA 1,670 2,110 977 6,600 6,190 5,970 45.83 21.89 23.94 NA 1.8
MW.-2 03/14/2000 45,100 NA 2,070 4710 1,920 | 12,800 16,700 18,300% | 45.83 15.57 30.26 NA 2.0
MW.-2 06/28/2000 52100 NA 5,150 4,200 1,880 | 13,300 15,500 13,600" | 4583 17.7¢ 28.04 NA 1.9
MW-2 09/06/2000 39,500 NA 4,490 3,290 | 2,100 | 14,000 18,500 9,080 4583 18.65 27.18 NA 3.5
MwW-2 12/14/2000 209 NA 3.51 1.11 1.00 64, 4 79.4 NA 45.83 19.00 26.83 NA 1.6
MW.-2 03/05/2001 38,200 NA 2,010 927 1,250 8,300 13,100 15,400 45 83 16.66 2917 NA 1.0
MW-2 061172001 50,000 NA 4,400 | 2,200 | 1,800 | 11,000 NA 26,000 45.83 18.93 26.90 NA 1.7
MW.-2 0941 272001 59,000 NA 6,100 2,800 | 2,300 | 14,000 NA 21.000 45 83 19.85 25.98 NA 1.6
MW-2 12/2712001 74,000 NA 8,600 2,500 2,500 | 17,000 NA 25,000 45,83 17.85 27.98 NA 2.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

_ MTBE | MTBE Depth to GwW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B8 T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation |Thickness|Reading
(ugfl_) (ug/lL) ugl) ﬁﬂ.) (ugd.) (u_gfL) {ugh) | (ugl) | (MSL) {ft.} {(MSL) éft.) {ppm)

MW-2 02/27/2002 70,000 NA 8,100 2,600 2100 | 13,000 NA 32,000 45.79 17.16 28.64 NA 2.0
Mw-2 0671872002 72,000 NA 9,500 3,000 | 2,200 | 13,000 NA 29,000 45.79 18,49 27.30 NA 0.6
MW-2 094 8/2002 48,000 NA 7,600 850 1,300 6,300 NA 8,700 45.79 19.95 25,84 NA 1.0
MW-2 12/27/2002 | 40,000 NA 5,900 { 1,200 | 1,400 | 7,800 NA 19,000 | 4579 | 16.71 29.08 NA 1.0
MW-2 03/05/2003 | 62,000 NA 13,000 | 1,400 | 2,000 | 7,900 NA 21,000 | 4579 17.72 28.07 NA 1.4
MW-2 06/24/2003 19,000 NA 9,500 530 700 2,900 NA 14,000 45.79 18.30 27.49 NA 1.4
MW-3 02H 31992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 27.97 24.00 NA NA
MW-3 02/24/1992 4,500 1.300a g7 <5 78 18 NA NA 51.97 25.60 26.37 NA NA
MW-3 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,97 25.88 26.09 NA NA
MW-3 03/01/992 2,200 440 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 26.00 25.97 NA NA
MW-3 06/03H1992 4,100 NA 13 72 44 65 NA NA 51.97 27.70 24,27 NA NA
MW-3 09/01/19892 1,900 NA 20 6.8 5.5 <5 NA NA 51.97 29.46 22.51 NA NA
MW-3 (D) | 08/01/1982 1,800 NA 21 6.6 3.4 <5 NA NA 51.97 29.46 22 51 NA NA
MW-3 10/06/1 992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 30.01 21.96 NA NA
MW-3 11111992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,97 30.28 21.71 NA, NA
MW.2 12/04/1992 2,400 NA 8.2 <b <5 <5 NA NA 51.87 29.93 22,04 NA NA
MW-3 (D) | 12/041992 2,100 NA 11 <0.5 5.7 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 28.83 22.04 NA NA
MW-3 01/224993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.76 29.21 NA NA
MW-3 0210/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.40 30.57 NA NA
MW-3 03403/ 993 5,100 NA 63 61 75 150 NA NA 51.97 23,08 28.89 NA NA
MW-3 05111993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24 51 27.46 NA NA
MW-3 06171993 4,000 NA 94 140 82 150 NA NA 51.97 25.21 28.76 NA NA
MW-3 09/10/1993 3,200 NA 140 12.5 12.5 12.5 NA NA 51.97 26.95 25.02 NA NA
MW-3 12/13A993 6,200 NA <12.5 <t2.5 | <125 <12.5 NA NA 51.97 26.52 25.45 NA NA
MW-3 03/031994 4,500 NA 73 <5 <5 <5 NA NA 51.97 24.50 27.47 NA NA
MW-3 06/06/1984 3,200 NA <0.5 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 28.33 25.64 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation |Thickness| Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ft) (ppm)
MW-3 097121994 3,800 NA <(.5 <0.5 9.6 4.1 NA NA 51.97 27.98 23.99 NA NA
MW-3 12/191994 2,400 NA 21 22 4.2 2.6 NA NA 51.97 25.63 26.34 NA NA
MW-3 02/281995 4,000 NA 58 <0.5 71 3.5 NA NA 51.97 23.45 28.52 NA NA
MW-3 03/24/1985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.07 30.90 NA NA
MW-3 06/26/1 995 3,900 NA 8.1 <0.5 12 2.4 NA NA 51.97 23.64 28.33 NA NA
MW-3 09131995 4,100 NA 58 5.5 5.5 <0.5 NA NA 51.97 | 2540 26.57 NA NA
MW-3 121 9/1995 3,600 NA <05 43 2.1 1.1 NA NA 51.97 24,53 27.44 NA NA
MW-3 Q3/07/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.59 30.41 0.04 NA
MW-3 06/28/1996 2,400 NA 55 <(.5 <(.5 11 120 NA 51.97 23.95 28.02 NA NA
MW-3 09/26/1 956 2,500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 160 NA 51.97 25 89 26.08 NA NA
MW-3 12101986 1,600 NA 28 4.2 <2.0 3.9 110 NA 51.97 24,22 27.75 NA 0.8
MW-3 Q3101997 130 NA <0.50 | <Q.50 | <0.50 1.4 4.2 NA 51,97 23.05 28.92 NA 2.8
MW-3 06/30/1997 1,200 NA 21 2.3 <2.0 <2.0 69 NA 51.97 24.34 27.63 NA 2.3
MW-3 09121997 440 NA 8.3 0.82 <0.50 1.9 3.4 NA 51.97 24.47 27.50 NA 1.9
MW-3b | 1218/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.54 28.43 NA 0.8
MW-3 02/021998 400 NA 9.3 0.68 <0.50 <0.50 9 NA 51.97 21.92 30.06 NA 1.5
MW-3 06/24/1958 <50 NA <0.50 1 <0.50 | <0.50 <{.50 <2.5 NA 51.97 22.35 29.62 NA 1.9
MW-3 08/261998 140 NA 7.4 <0.50 | <0.50 2.5 13 NA 51.97 23.45 28.62 NA 1.3
MW-3 12/231998 1,200 NA 50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 69 NA 51.97 24.01 27.96 NA 4.2
MW-3 03/01 1999 2,550 NA <0.500 | «0.500 | <0.500 { 0.658 32.4 NA 51.97 22.08 29.89 NA 2.0
MW-3 06/14/1999 514 NA 18.1 0.728 | <0.500 | <0.500 15.9 NA 51,97 23.15 28.82 NA 1.7
MW-3 09/281999 1,180 NA <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 NA 51,97 25,36 26.61 NA 1.2
MW-3 12/081 999 1,740 NA 71.5 23.0 24,2 61.3 103 NA 51.97 25.75 26.22 NA 2.0
MW-3 031 472000 1,410 NA 5.683 35.6 <5.00 8. 41 38.7 NA 51.97 21.64 30.33 NA 2.1
MW-3 06/28/2000 2,460 NA <5.00 0.48 <5.00 28.4 64.0 NA 51.87 23.84 2813 NA 2.87
MW-3 09/06/2000 887 NA <1.00 <1.00 | <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 NA 51.97 2473 27.24 NA 2.0
MW-3 12/ 4/2000 955 NA 25.4 1.96 | <0.500] 1.13 10.2 NA 51.97 25,45 26.52 NA 21
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS ]
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation : Thickness|Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugll) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) {ft) (ppm) ||

MW-3 03/05/2001 2,100 NA 4.90 565 | <200 | 362 261 NA 5197 | 2283 29.14 NA 0.8
MW-3 06/11/2001 2,000 NA 1.0 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 | 51.97 | 25.20 26.77 NA 0.7
MW-3 09/1 2/2001 1,500 NA 0.50 0.54 | <0.50 1.8 NA <5.0 51.87 | 2615 25.82 NA 1.5
MW-3 12/27/2001 2100 | . NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 51.97 | 2367 28.30 NA 1.9
MW-3 | 02/27/2002 | 2300 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 51.92 | 23.23 28.69 NA 1.5
MW-3 06/18/2002 | 2,000 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 | 51.92 | 2474 27.18 NA 2.0
MW-3 0948/2002 | 2,600 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 51.92 | 26.05 25.87 NA 1.4
MW-3 12/27/2002 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA | 51.92 NA NA NA NA
MW-3 03/05/2003 | 2,300 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 51.92 | 2384 28.08 NA 1.3
MW-3 06/25/2003 | 1,800 ¢ NA 0.71 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA 0.54 51.92 | 24.48 27.44 NA 1.3
MW-3 06/24/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 NA NA NA NA
MW-3 06/25/2003 | 1,800c | NA 0.71 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 0.54 51.92 | 24.48 27.44 NA 1.2
MW-4 03/24/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 9.16 31.35 NA NA
MW-4 06/26/1 995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 12.06 28.45 NA NA
MW-4 094131995 <50 NA <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 13.90 26.61 NA NA
MW-4 121191985 <50 NA <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 12.90 27.61 NA NA
MW-4 03/06/1 996 <50 NA <0.5 <05 | <05 <0.5 NA NA 40.51 9.63 30.88 NA NA
MW-4 06/2811996 40 NA <0.5 0.59 | 0.97 3.8 26 NA 40.51 12.30 28.21 NA NA
MW-4 09/26/1 996 <50 NA <05 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <25 NA 40.51 14.12 26.39 NA NA
MW-4 121101996 <50 NA <05 | <06 | <05 <0.5 <2.5 NA 40.51 12.31 28.20 NA 1.2
MW-4 03104997 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 11.34 2917 NA NA
MW-4 06/30/1997 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 13.80 26.71 NA 1,9
MW-4 0911211997 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 13.99 26.52 NA 1.7
MW-4b | 12/8/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40,51 12.02 28.49 NA 1.8

MW-4 02/021998 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 NA 40.51 11.23 29.28 NA 1
MW-4 06/24/1998 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 NA 40.51 10.58 29.93 NA 1.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GwW SPH DO
Weii ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TCC Water |Elevation |Thickness|Reading
(ugh) i (ugh) ﬁﬂ.) (ugh) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugl) &ﬂ.) (MSL) (ft.) (M3L) {ft.) {ppm)

MW-4 08/26/1998 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 40.51 11.75 28.76 NA 1.2
MW-4 12/23/1998 <50 NA 0.60 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 40.51 12.41 28.10 NA 4.2
MW-4 03/01 1999 =<50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.00 NA 40,51 10.38 30.13 NA 2.1
MW-4 06/14/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 40.51 11.91 28.60 NA 2.4
MW-4 09/28/1 999 <50.0 NA <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 40,51 1019 30.32 NA 2.2
MW-4 12/08/1 9599 <50.0 NA <0.600 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 <2.50 NA 40.51 10.67 29.84 NA 1.8
MW-4 03/14/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2,50 NA 40.51 9.95 30.56 NA 2.5
MW-4 06/28/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 40.51 12.22 28.29 NA 0.9
MW-4 08/6/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 1317 27.34 NA 3.0
MW-4 121 4/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 8.65 31.86 NA NA
MW-4 03/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 11.07 29.44 NA NA
MW-4 06/11/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 40.51 13.62 26.88 NA 1.3
MWV-4 094 2/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 14,61 25.90 NA NA
MW-4 12/27/2001 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 1218 28.32 NA NA
MW-4 02/27/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 11.64 28.81 NA NA
MW-4 06/18/2002 <5(Q NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 40.45 13.22 27.23 NA 0.6
MW-4 09/18/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 14.46 25.99 NA NA
MW-4 12/27/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 11.23 29.22 NA NA
MW-4 03/05/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.45 12,22 28.23 NA NA
MwW-4 06/24/2003 57 c NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 12 40.45 12.79 27.66 NA 1.6
MW-5 01/29/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,46 12.82 28.84 NA NA
MW-5 02/27/2002 190 NA <0.50 <0.50 0.85 1.5 NA <50 41.46 12.85 28.61 NA 1.9
MW-5 06M18/2002 650 NA 1.4 3.0 52 28 NA <(.50 41.468 13.65 27.81 NA 0.8
MW-5 09/18/2002 390 NA 0.72 0.51 <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 41.46 15.57 25,89 NA 1.1
MW-5 12/27/2002 380 NA <0.50¢ <0.50 0.66 <0.50 NA <(Q.50 41.46 12.51 28.95 NA 1.9
MW-5 03/05/2003 290 NA <0.50 1.7 9.4 22 NA <5.0 41.46 13.39 28.07 NA 2.6
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation ; Thickness|Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) {ft) {ppm)
| mw-s | oerarzo0s | 220 NA | <050 [ 1.0 [ 19 13 | NA | <050 | 4146 [ 1391 | 2755 NA | 17 ]

MW-6 | 01/29/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | #4150 | 388 37.62 NA NA
MW-6 | 01/31/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | #41.50 | 1243 29.07 NA NA
MW-6 | 02/27/2002 | <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 | <0.50 NA <50 | 41.60 | 1282 28.68 NA 4.1
MW-6 | 06/18/2002 | <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <050 | 4150 | 426 37.24 NA 3.9
MW-8 | 09M8/2002 | <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 | 4150 | 526 36.24 NA 42
MW-6 | 12/27/2002 | <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 | 41.50 | 1211 29.39 NA 3.0
Mw-6 | 03/05/2003 | <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 | #41.50 | 1347 28.03 NA 4.9
MW-6 | 06/2412003 | <50 NA [ <0.50 [ <050 | <0.50 [ <1.0 NA <0.50 | 41.50 [ 137 27.79 NA 5.8
MW-7 | 10/21/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4445 | 18.90 25.55 NA NA
MW-7 | 12/27/2002 | 49,000 | NA 830 | 980 | 2,000 | 5,200 NA <10 | 4445 | 1543 29,02 NA 2.1
MW-7 | 03/05/2003 | 32,000 | NA 370 | 480 | 1,600 | 2,900 NA <100 | 4445 | 1634 28.11 NA 2.6
MW-7 | 06/24/2003 |Well inaccessible | NA NA | NA NA NA NA | 44.45 NA NA NA NA
MW-8 | 10/21/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4327 | 17.70 25,67 NA NA
MW-8 | 12/27/2002 | 30,000 | NA 280 | 220 | 2000 | 5300 NA <10 | 4327 { 1425 20.02 NA 1.2
Mw-8 | 03/05/2003 | 30000 | NA 220 | 150 | 2100 | 4,200 NA <100 | 43.27 | 1536 27.91 NA 1.3
MW-8 | 06/24/2003 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA | 43.27 NA NA NA NA

Page 10



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

- MTBE | MTBE Depthto] GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation |Thickness| Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) [ (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | MSL) | (ft) (MSL) ft (ppm)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EP A Method 82608B; prior to June 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EP A Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethyibenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/l = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

O = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,

b = Samples not analyzed due to laboratory oversight

¢ = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard,

* = Sample analyzed out of EP A recommended hold time,

Site surveyed January 23, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California,
Survey data for wells MW-7 and MW-8 provided by Cambria Environmental Technology.

Page 11




§ 5 EVERN] S’ l ‘L Submission#: 2003-06-0850

- TRENT:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. July 10, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 030625-DW-3
Project: 98996068
Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/26/2003 15:25
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
08/10/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
2 part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax §25 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of t



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0850

“TRENTH

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San.Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030625-DW-3 Received: 06/26/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Samples Reported

‘Bate Samp
06/25/2003 14:31
06/25/2003 14:07

07/07/2003 18-

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566 ‘
A part of Savem Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1of <




"TRENT

Submission #: 2003-06-0550

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030625-DW-3
98996068

Received: 06/26/2003 15:25

Site:

1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 14000 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 07/05/2003 14:18 |
Benzene 5300 50 ug/L - 100.00 | 07/05/2003 14:18 ‘:
Toluene 250 50 ug/L 100.00 | 07/05/2003 14:18
Ethylbenzene 440 50 ug/L 100.00 | 07/05/2003 14:18

Total xylenes 2100 100 ug/L 100.00 | 07/05/2003 14:18

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 500 ug/L 100.00 | 07/05/2003 14:18

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 100 50 ug/L 100.00 | 07/05/2003 14:18

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 07/05/2003 14:18

1,2-DCA ND 50 ug/L 100.00 [ 07/05/2003 14:18
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 892.8 76-130 1% 100.00 [ 07/05/2003 14:18 ?
Toluene-d8 98.7 78-115 |% 100.00 { 07/05/2003 14:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parf of Savem Trant Plc

Tei 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/07/2003 18:4

Page 2 ci ¢



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-085C

"TRENT:

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {(408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030625-DW-3 Received; 06/26/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave_, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag !
Gasoline 1800 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 07/05/2003 14:41 g
Benzene 0.71 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/05/2003 14:41

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/05/2003 14:41
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/05/2003 14:41

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 07/05/2003 14:41

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/05/2003 14:41 :
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.54 0.50 ug/L 1.0 | 07/05/2003 14.41
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/05/2003 14:41
1,2-DCA 1.1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/05/2003 14:41 '
Surrogates(s) |
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a1.1 76-130 |% 1.00 | 07/05/2003 14:41 .
Toluene-d8 1031 78-115 % 1.00 | 07/05/2003 14:41 |

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/07/2003 18..:.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savam Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of :




SEVER N S' I 'L Submission #: 2003-06-085¢

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aitn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030625-DW-3 ' Received: 06/26/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag I
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:51 :
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:51
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:51 i
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:51 i
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:51

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:51

tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ugft 07/05/2003 09:51

Methyi tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/l 07/05/2G03 09:51 :
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:51 |
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/l. 07/05/2003 09:51 N
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g2.5 76-130 % 07/05/2003 09:51 E
Toluene-d8 99.2 78-115 % 07/0512003 09:51 :

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/07/2003 18-

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 ;
A part of Saveen Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 ¢



STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atth.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Raogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030625-DW-3
98996068

Received: 06/26/2003 15:25

Site:

1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Submission #: 2003-06-085¢

Exp.Conc.

Compound Conc. ug/L Recovery % |RPD} CtriLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |[RPD| LCS | 1CSD

Benzene 271 27.3 25 1084 |1092 |07 }69-129] 20

Toluene 259 267 25 103.6 (1068 |3.0|70-130] 20

Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 29.4 28.4 25 117.6 [ 11386 |3.5|65-165] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 486 468 500 97.2 93.6 76-130

Toluene-d8 518 517 500 103.6 (1034 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parl of Savern Trend Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

O7/07/2003 18:

Page 5 o:




BSEVERN STL Submission #: 2003-06-085¢
"TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030625-DW-3 Received: 06/26/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Analysis Flag
0
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Resuit Flag

9

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/07/2003 18:4!

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 -
A part of Sevam Trent e Tel 925484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of ¢



SEVERN S' I ' I Submission #: 2003-06-085¢

TREN:

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 030625-DW-3 Received: 06/26/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Samples Reported

06/25/2003 14:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sever Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/09/2003 12:2:

Page 1 of |




dSEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0850

TRENT:

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 030625-DW-3 Received: 06/26/2003 15:25
58996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 20 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
Viny! chloride ND 1.0 ug/L. 2.00 1 07/08/2003 16:11
Chloroethane ND 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
Methylene chloride ND 10 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ugf/L 2.00 ; 07/08/2003 16:11
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 07/08/2003 16:11
Chlaroform ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 07/08/2003 16:11
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 1 07/08/2003 16:11
Carbaon tetrachloride ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
Trichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 07/08/2003 16:11
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 ug/l. 2.00 1 07/08/2003 16:11
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 ugiL 2.00 1 07/08/2003 16:11
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 07/08/2003 16:11
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 07/08/2003 16:11
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 07/08/2003 16:11
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
Bromoform ND 4.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 07/08/2003 16:11
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ugflL 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 1 07/08/2003 16:11
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11

Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc. 07/09/2003 12.28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 7




STL

Submission #: 2003-0'6-0850 |

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 030625-DW-3
98996068

Received: 06/26/2003 15:25

Site:

1784 150th Ave_, San Leandro

Compound Con. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 1.0 ug/t 2.00 1 07/08/2003 16:11
Chloromethane ND 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
Bromomethane ND 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
Surrogates(s}

4-Bromofluorobenzene 935 86-115 (% 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.0 76-114  |% 2.00 [ 07/08/2003 16:11
Toluene-d8 100.4 88-110 |% 2.00 | 07/08/2003 16:11

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/08/2003 12:28

Page 3of 7



dSEVERN ST] Submission #: 2003-06-0850

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030625-DW-3 Received: 06/26/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 ug/l. 07/08/2003 13:28
Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
Carbon tetrachloride ND 05 ug/l. 07/08/2003 13:28
Chlorobenzensg ND 0.5 ug/L G7/08/2003 13:28
Chioroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.5 ug/L (7/08/2003 13:28
Chloroform ND 05 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
Bibromochloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 1.0 ugfl 07/08/2003 13:28
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ugfL 07/08/2003 13.28
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/l. (7/08/2003 13:28
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13.:28
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13.28
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L Q7/08/2003 13:28
Methylene chloride ' ND 5.0 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13.28
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/l 07/08/2003 13:28
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
Trichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 07/08/2003 13.28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, 07/09/2603 12:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Severn Trant Ple Tel D25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Paga 4 of 7



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0850

CTRENTE

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/38260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408)573-7771

Project: 030625-DW-3 Received: 06/26/2003 15:25
98936068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28

Vinyl chioride ND 0.5 ug/L 07/08/2003 13:28
Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 925 86-115 % 07/08/2003 13:28
1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 89.9 76-114 % 07/08/2003 13:28
Toluene-d8 95.5 88-110 % 07/08/2003 13:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pertof Sevam Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

07/09/2003 12:28

Page 5 of 7




JSEVERN ST] Submission #: 2003-06-0850

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1630 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030625-DW-3 Received: 06/26/2003 15:25
989960638

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS { LCSD
Chlorobenzene 226 22.2 20 30 |1110 | 1.8]61-121| 20
1,1-Dichlaroethene 20.1 21.5 20 t00.5 |107.5 |6.7]|65125| 20
Trichloroethene 19.9 19.0 20 995 95.0 461 74-1344 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 476 475 500 95,2 95.0 86-115
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 437 463 500 87.4 92.6 76-114
Toluene-dg 499 501 500 99.8 100.2 88-110

07/09/2003 12:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Tramt Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 7




SEVERN Sl I ' I Submission #: 2003-06-0850

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771
Project: 030625-DW-3 Received: 06/26/2003 15:25
98996068
Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Analysis Flag
im

Reporting limits raised due to high tevel of non-target analyte materials.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/09/2003 12:28
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Saverm Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 7
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SEVERN STL Submission#; 2003-06-0803
TRENT: '

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. ' July 09, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 030624-MM3
Project: 98996068
Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/25/2003 15:25
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
08/09/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any guestions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Severn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 0f 1




: BSEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0803

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030624-MM3 Received: 06/25/2003 15:25
98995068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Samples Reported.

06/24/2003 17:25
D6/24/2003 16:20
06/24/2003 16:55
06/24/2003 14:40

Bwr =]

07/07/2003 18:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Severn Tram Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1 of 10




SEVERN S' I ‘I Submission #: 2003-06-0803

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030624-MM3 Received: 06/25/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 19000 10000 |ug/t 200.00 | 07/05/2003 10:12
Benzene 9500 100 ug/k 200.00 [ 07/05/2003 10:12
Toluene 530 100 ug/L 200.00 | 07/05/2003 10:12
Ethylbenzene 700 100 ug/l 200.00 [ 07/05/2003 10:12
Total xylenes 2900 200 ug/L 200.00 | 07/05/2003 10:12
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 6000 1000 ug/L 200.00 | 07/05/2003 10:12
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 14000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 07/05/2003 10:12
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 400 ug/L 200.00 { 07/05/2003 10:12
1,2-DCA ND 100 ug/L 200.00 [ 07/05/2003 10:12
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Bichloroethane-d4 97.8 76-130 |% 200.00 ( 07/05f2003 10:12
Toluene-d8 102.7 78-115 |% 200.00 [ 07/05/2003 10:12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/07/2003 18:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A partof Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 10



. 4 SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-06-0803

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030624-MM3 Received: 06/25/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline 57 50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/05/2003 12:03 q

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/05/2003 12:03

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/05/2003 12:03

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/05/2003 12:03

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/05/2003 12:03

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 12 0.50 ug/l 1.00 ;| 07/05/2003 12:03

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1055 76-130 |% 1.00 [ 07/05/2003 12:03

Toluene-d8 994 78115 |% 1.00 ] 07/05/2003 12:03
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/07/2003 18:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trenit Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 10




SEVERN

STL

Submission #: 2003-06—0303 ’

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhanrt

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030624-MM3
98996068

Received: 06/25/2003 15:25

Site:

1784 150th Ave., San l.eandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 220 50 ugfl 1.00 | 07/07/2003 10:55
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/07/2003 10:55
Toluene 1.0 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/07/2003 10:55
Ethylbenzene 19 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 07/07/2003 10:55

Total xylenes 1.3 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 07/07/2003 10:55

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/07/2003 10:55
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.3 76-130 |% 1.00 | 07/07/2003 10:55
Toluene-d8 99.8 781156 |% 1.00 | 07/67/2003 10:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

(7/07/2003 18:28

Page 4 of 10




= STL

Submission #: 2003-06-0803

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030624-MM3
98996068

Received: 06/25/2003 15:25

Site:

1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.08 § 07/05/2003 11:19
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/05/2003 11:19
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 07/05/2003 11:19
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugf/lL 1.00 | 07/05/2003 11:19

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 } 07/05/2003 11:19

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 07/05/2003 11:19
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.5 76-130 % 1.00 [ 07/05/2003 11:19
Toluene-d8 99.7 78115 |% 1.00 | 07/05/2003 11:19

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Seven Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/07/2003 18:28

Page 5 of 10




SEVERN

S' I v l Submission #: 2003-06-0803

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030624-MM3 Received: 06/25/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:50
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:50
Methy} tert-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:50
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:50
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:50
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:50
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 071052003 09:50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:50
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 07/05/2003 09:50
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.9 76-130 % 07/05/2003 09:50
Toluene-d8 104.1 78-115 Y% 07/05/2003 09:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 07/07/2003 18:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o Savem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page € of 10




S TL Submission #: 2003-06-0803

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030624-MM3 Received: 06/25/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 07/07/2003 10:33
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/07/2003 10:33
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/07/2003 10:33
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/l 07/07/2003 10:33
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugf/L 07/07/2003 10:33
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 07/07/2003 10:33
Methyi tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/07/2003 10:33
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 07/07/2003 10:33
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 07/07/2003 10:33
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.5 76-130 % 07/07/2003 10:33
Toluene-d8 1086.5 78-115 % 07/07/2003 10:33

07/07/2003 18,28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trant Plg Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 10




SEVERN
TREN

STL

Submission #: 2003-06-0803 ’

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030624-MM3
988926068

Received: 06/25/2003 15:25

Site:

1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc] Recovery% |RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |[RPD] LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.8 271 25 107.2 [1084 |1.1]65-165| 20

Benzene 23.2 24.0 25 92.8 96.0 3.4 69129} 20

Toluene 237 2486 25 94.8 98.4 3.7170130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 508 505 500 1016 |101.0 76-130

Toluene-dg 512 516 500 1024 |103.2 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Ple

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/07/2003 18:28

Page 8 of 10




STL

Submission #: 2003-06-0803

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Altn.: Leon

Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030624-MM3
98996068

Received: 06/25/2003 15:25

Site:

1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
‘ LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD] LCS LCSD
Benzene 249 248 25 99.6 98.4 1.2 | 69-129} 20
Toluene 239 225 25 95.6 90.0 6.0 | 70-130| 20
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE)| 20.8 199 25 83.2 796 4.4 |65-165} 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 468 462 500 936 924 76-130
Toluene-d8 488 507 500 976 101.4 78-115

A part of Severn Trenl Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

07/07/2003 18:28

Page 9 of 10




TRENT.

S' I 'I Submission #: 2003-06-0803

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 030624-MM3 Received: 06/25/2003 15:25
98996068

Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Result Flag

9
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/07/2003 18:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 10
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 WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# _0 20€ 05~ Div-3 Date - £ - 25053 Client - ’S /;‘:'/ /
Site
o T  Thickness | Volume of :
Wal]. - Depth to ~of | Irnmiscibles _ Survey
| Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed Depth to water| Depth to well { Point:_TOB
WelllD | (i) Odor | Liquid (f)| Liquid ()| . (ml) - (R.) bottom () ur@
- ARy (
W5 .llf 21}%‘@ : {}/ 75( u

{p

m.’{.-! L’ﬁ{"& 4 THy J@ QAL 1716,
R A J 17 J -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

B, T o L — ) e Joas L. *f[ #F ) el ; e
BTS #: ()% Oé,}ﬁ - Bf-u* e Site: / /S"V /SO ' 'C e :{‘—E’d‘;-.wfr'f?
Sampler: [.D‘W{ fr{,}q [{( - Date: é e {_')“/'Z
Well 1D.: M | Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: 1‘7’ [K Vs Depth to Water: _J [, "2;;:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /e, Grade  [D.O. Meter (if req'd): B Haod
——
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: _';.t—-Eailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ‘Disposable Biler
Middieburg Extraction Pump Exttraction Purt
/C Electric Submersible Other ' Dedicated Tiing
Other:
Well Diameter __Multinfier  Well Diameter _ Multiplier
T - 1" 0.04 4~ 0.65
d_ n -
1% (Gals,) X = - 17“1{ 17/ Gals. o 0.16 6 "f; s eas
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume 3 0.37 Other o™ * 163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp F) | pH (mS or@: (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observatims

JH: 20 | 78,7
14123 | 75
(b |7

/G5] 7| e
s S5 s
(77> | 2] 6o

AR

v,\'ll

N
~i
&
§

)

8% gec f;az -7 g Y§
Did well dewater?  Yes @? Gallons actually evacuated: £ o

Sampling Time: / f/ y 3 Prw =5 3, Sampling Date: ([51S-02
Sample LD.:  pups-| Laboratory:  Kiff =~ SPL  Other ST

Analyzed for: mﬁmb Otheer:
e
EB LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other:

. mg - H
D.O.(ifreqd):  Pre-purge: o Fostpurgedy 0.9 .

Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

O.R.P.(ifreq'd):  Pre-pwrge: my Post-purge: my




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

H, “3/’ " ; e . '-:_ 3 . a7 * N h; t’. -yt /l- - ‘
BIS# & 22625 -2 Site: /784 155 Mye  Son Leend've
S ampler: é) AN (,L].ﬁ ;«-&c‘{ Date: é,"_:,)--j_—~ 0.5 .

— A
Well LD cpipy - 7 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4 / 6 8§
Total Well Depth: L]I /. 75 Depth to Water: 1/ %{“
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: / o Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ( \’s"i:} HACH
N— -
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: H/(Baﬂer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic isposable Biler
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Furt
}C‘Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Taing
Other:
Weil Diameier  Multiplier Well Dinmeter  Muidplier
, ____ s I 0.04 4 0.65
ﬁ'é. ;’E‘ {Gals.) X ,,:;— = A5 & Gals, 3: 0.16 g;] ]'Z? T
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleolated Volume ? 037 il e "B
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS (\&‘A@'j* NTUs) Gals. Removed Observatims
1257 1 8L21¢.3] 1YL 5> 1> oto
15169 | 7247 165 | 1 Yso 7 2 2%
pse |7 ES | ey & 7L
T et = 27493

(i-ffc“

Yes @

Did well dewater?

o

Gallons actually evacuated: <

!

éﬁ.

Sampling Time: / ff 2P 7

Prw = 27 ¢ 7Sampling Date:

G752

Other g‘r—l L

Sample LD.: i/ ~ % Laboratory:  Kiff  SPL
\g’.;,{) ]
Analyzed for: / TPH-G BTEX MFBES TPH-D Other (/o 'y /. & ip

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other / -

D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: el (Post-pmée: /[ 2 L
Q.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-puge: mvy Post-purge: mV




' WELL GAUGING DATA

Prpject#, b}’%;q"f;fml. | Dafe " L’/L‘f[a; -' Client 5.["‘”!‘-
Site "?f}( (Ybﬂ' /\W-; Su...n Ceam?n) _
‘ b Thickoess | Volumeof | -
- Well : Depth to of Immiscibles . Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscibie | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well [ Point: TOB
WellID | (in) | Odor |Liguid ()| Liquid ()]  (ml) () bottom (f.) | gfFoC
me-U | Y| Yhekep e (gmm Maek oy ) [oe
‘M," 2 2‘{ . ,' (ﬁ ﬁgwyef)\\ (X l'{'LS'["Ue,p ihiﬁ[,[\ I% ‘30- Ll"{ 69 g
Mo | Y WK@ ovet Cé.ML( Wa thaty u\ ( ©
b 5 | & | 12.9( ‘7”‘{1%1 & |
w-6 L 13-71- Y7 < .t
|2 Phved ovev (Bt %\;@mew N pecent } S R
Mo B | L e d yvee / (V‘M’L Pwmﬁhﬁ NEE
% fen 6}
Ll LT YN
& ‘*{‘—fﬁb ?:?T'h«ﬂ " éi:._q/f-m

s

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: b}bt, 1 <Al Site: 1764 ISvH Ave . g,;{._\ L et

Sampler: M Date: & / T ( 3 !

Well 1.D.: Mbh - l Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): | Depth to Water (DTW):

Depth to Free Product: LD f\ﬂ FE’Q OV Ffickness of Free Product (feet);.

Referenced to: PVC >  Grade D.@. Meter (ifreq'd): " vs1 ) macH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colmun x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
DlSpOSﬂb]E Bailer Peristaitic Disposable Bailer
iiddieburg Exlraction Pump Extraction Port
Eleciric Submersible Ollzer Dedicated Tubing

Other;
Well Digncler__ MultipliecWell Dinmeler  Multiolier
3 " £.04 4 0.65

_ {Gals.) X = Gals. z 016 @ 4

1 Casg Voluine Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume 3 .37 Other rodivs * 8,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS or p8) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Dﬁm;ﬁ) DVEHL , (ouL®d po S U

f.’ma (I

maan

‘f\l/"\ufl!f {eve

f“:? MID

Did well dewater?

Yes

No

Gallons"actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: (-}/ LY / ¢3  Sampling Time®

Depth to. Water:

L

Sample ILD.: Mk~ [ e Laboratory: /&;E> Other
Analyzed for: m BTEX) (MTB TPH-D  Other: ”'TNAC“ rﬁ. Lo 1);;&— { 7 b y 2 LL)
e —

‘-,___'___,.-—
EB LD. (if applicable):_~~ _ =z

Timz

Dup(cate 1.D. (1f apphcabla)

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TP@B/ Other:

//

-

D.0. (if req d’)/ Pre-purge: / " ' PQSKE@ . T
O.R. P/('Ifreq'd) Pre-purges - mV| - Tomparee: /// "y

/

Pl
Blaine Tech Senuces, inc. 1680 Rogers Av,e ., San Jose, CA 951 12 '8{10) 545-7T558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: DYl 24 -Am 3

Site: 1784 vl f'l:\.!fi ] SL:U\ £ et Lo

Sampler: Mk

WellLD.: Mh - 2

Date: (.{1.»{[03
Well Diameter: 2 3 @ \) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD):

Depth to Water (DTW): \T? 3o

Depth to Free Product:

uq.6 %

Thickness of Free Product (fegtli—

Referenced to:

(Ve

Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): ( _ st ' ) HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height O%Wa%er Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2 q. .5_ 8

Purge Method: Bailer Walerra Sampling Method; @
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middiebn Extraction Pump Extraction Port
] 1%@%@ Other Dedicated Tubing
i / Other:
. E i 0.04 4 0.65
AV Gasx 3 = (> o | 2 0.16 @ 47
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Yolume 3 0.37 Other madivs” " 0.163
Condy Turbidity
Time Temp F){ pH (& m@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
\-’IS 7{‘%/ 6‘9 (Z{DL S?::l" Lf“'c? iﬁ;{f ff'(\a'f\bﬂ#j/(‘if
7 1105 | b7y (245 | 96 g.o Jery C/(rea,./ ol
(7] |Jo.0| kb {565‘ 55 (3.9
A7
Did well dewater?  Yes ( No / Gallons actually evacuated: [ 3. s
Sampling Date: Cq/ 1y / 03 Sampling Time: |7 'LC}’ Depth to Water: 2 0.20

Sample L.D.: Ay~

28

Laboratory: (&:TL Other

Analyzed for: (‘fﬁcﬁﬁx )(_\ MTBE) TPH-D

Other: "Tjia f . bk

iL ‘_ﬂ*( Y [:m.)

EB LD. (if apphcabie)

Duplicate 1.D. (1f apphcable)

Time
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: Ef @H—p@} | ’i,[ "EL
v w ' *
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: my Postpurge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# Djcb 14 ~Am? Site: 1794 150E Ave . Can b A TI y
: : /!
Sampler: kA Date; / o { o J
Well LD.. Mb - & Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth {TD): \ 1 i ﬁ-{)ﬁ { f‘ Depth to Water (DTW):
Depth to Free Product: m _g M Q(E Thickness of Free Product (feety<y.
Referenced to: (PVe > Gude D.0O. Meter (if req'd): / vst ) Hacu
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: —
Purge Method: Bailer e Walerra™ Sampimg Mcthod,.—f’“ Bailer ——
Disposable BaiL@; e . Péfistaltic P - D:m)usable Bailer
Middleburg~—" .~ Extractmn Pump Extraction Port
Eleclnc Sub ersible // Olher el / / Dedicaied Tubing
/ Other:
"'%7 " 004 q" 0.65
(Gals) X - - Gals. r 018 & o
| Casc Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 937 Otlaer rodius"* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F)| pH (mS or 1S) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

AN T PO SAMPLE -

Pariied dues L}; cmaf ! M,\,\}m}, [ &qnmei‘

Did well dewater? Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: (;,[ LY / ¢3  Sampling Time: Depth to Water:

Sample I.D.: . Ak~ 3 / Laboratory: (é% Other

Analyzed for: ﬁﬁ(%{}?}ﬂ TPHD Other: ’Fﬁhf nis z,zmpm— ( 2y [;1.(,0)
; .

EB L.D. (if apphc:ﬂble) e "JDuphcate I.D. (1f a]/phcable) ’
Analyzed fq;/.f TPH-G BTEX MTBE _-‘-'I"I;H—D Other: L /

D.O. (ifréqdy:  Propurgs - "] 4 Tostpurgs): ™
O.RD. (ifreq'd): Pr e—purge ;B‘f M / - mV

-~

Blaine Tech Servu:es, Inc. 1680 Roge( Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# Djck2ry -3

Site: 1764 IS0% Ave  Col fegud g

Sampler: M Date: / Y { oF

Well LD.: Mk - Y Well Diameter:(2Y 3 4 6 §
(v

Total Well Depth (TD): 24 q o Depth to Water (DTW):  [1.7¢

Depth to Free Product;

Thickness of Free Product-{festh

Grade

Referenced to: Pve

D.O. Meter (ifreq'd): ,~ vst ) HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [{Height of Watepfjcg?unm x 0.20) + DTW IH'({’Z.?

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method; Bail
Di 5pos ailer Peristaltic Disposeble Bailer
iddleb Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other;
WalDi - m e
E r .04 4 65
ﬂ(Gala) X 3 = g -5 Gas. .16 & 147 ..
I Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Otlier mdius” * 0.763
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS oﬂ@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
lﬁD% 153 77 f@?é/ >[600. 2.0 &JWG((.‘;«*{, TR
i 7
Sl L7088 ] job | 349 y.0 cleasihe
A
(bt 700 |72 Jolb 295 6. Cleay ing
f 7

Yes (J;No/‘

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated; & .0

Samplmg Date: L[w/(,;

Eginplmg Time: {42 D

Depth to Water: { 2.9 /

=

Sample 1D.:

)
Laboratory:  €TL~ Other

Analyzed for: /Py BTEX)(MTBE) TPH-D
LN iy

Other: THWE |, thit

P, e P (iw/ ELLL)

EB L.D. (if applicable):

Tlme

Duplicate 1.D. (1f applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "l (f’gst—p@} (, = "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd).  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 0Ieb 2y -4m 3 Site: 1754 15vE Aye S Lecud
Sampler: Wk Date: (-/L'-{[g 3 /

Well ID.: Mh - 5 Well Diameter: [3) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 14, 93 Depth to Water (DTW): [ 3.9

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feetf_
Referenced to: ( PvC_> Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): ( YSI ™ HACH

v. !
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Wéter Column x 0.20) + DTW]: {5~

Purpe Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ( Bailer b
Dis/posahlc Bailer Peristallic Disp Riler
indleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
eeiA mersible Giher Dedicated Tubing
Other:
‘ ? 0.04 4 0.65
7 (Gasyx 3 .S { Gals. | @ 0.16 6" 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume 6.37 Ofher rdius” * 0163
Cond.~, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or ﬁis)) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
L ‘
H’Lf(’( T4 [ | 757 (b {3% > {Sbp L7 meih Couou Im:w! \4}97
(e"17 | o | 161 (LB 2lbDo )4 ;L ]budv qﬂ [nhiaa ut}(j"}}}"ji;‘.
_ I T
]‘O“q W[~ 1512’ >fee9 6‘! LLBUL{H ([{'umhh | '
AT
Did well dewater?  Yes {\ No ) Gallons actually evacuated: 5. [
] K -y . . S; ga/
Sampling Date: &f 24 / ¢3  Sampling Time: {b Depth to Water: [S- {7/

Sample LD.: A~ G

Laboratory: (STQ Other

Analyzed for: /TP BTEX)(MTBR) TPH-D
L= ————

Other: A . A

(e~ per | lw; [}LLL)

Tine

EB LD. (if applicable): ©

Duplicate 1.D. (1f apphcable)

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " ( ‘Povst—purgetr ) )77 T
ORP. (ifreq'd): Prepurge: mVv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. :I{BBO Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-75358




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# Dilck2rv -Am3 Site: {754 1Sv& Ave Qo leqndo—
Sampler;: i Date: / “L'-{[o 3 !
well 1D.: Mk - | Well Diameter: £ 3 4 6 8
) N
Total Well Depth (TD):  (§ 47 Depth to Water (DTW): %- 7/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (PVC>  Grde D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¢~ VS HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Wafes Column x 0200+ DTW]:  14.8(
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: @
isposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Q:' amﬁ; Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Elzeti ersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
7 l"- - 00‘4' . 4" UES-M
A (Gals) X 2 _ 2.7 Cials. G:) 0.16 6 L7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 037 Ottrer aclius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F}{ pH (mS m {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
i ]
(130 | 357 |47 Sv3” SPo D -9 Cﬂhuat; N2LTEN

431 | WS gu| U3t | >@oo | Ly
\433 | 797 | %> ‘\qgﬁﬁ v | 2.7

d——

Did well dewater?  Yes (Nu) Gallons actually evacuated: 2.7

Sampling Date: (-_7/ Ly / 63  Sampling Time: [{40© Depth to Water: /2. §2_

Sample ILD.: A k- (o Laboratory: (S Other

Analyzed for: M(‘}) TPH-D  Other: ’ﬁ‘ﬂ,‘f & b, e~ Per { lw f1 Lb)
/

EB 1LD. (if apphcable) Tame Duplicate I.D. (1f applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othen

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e @5 ' A S . ‘LD) e

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B00) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # Djob 14 ~Apm s Site: 1754 IWE Ave | Con et o
Sampler: Ak Date: « / o [ 03
Well 1.D.: Ml - ? Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): Depth to Water (DTW):
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁ'\rg} Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): /C{fsﬁ HACH
o

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Middieburg Exiraction Pump Exiraction Port

Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

Other:
3 1 0.04 e 0.65
(Gals.) X = Cals. ¥ 0.16 6 S
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculaled Volume | 0.37 Ofher radivs * 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH {mS or puS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
\M il b vaph .
M7 WAS Drveh bver  yet (9 marKed with
whtle_pafut |in He sl
¥ - -
-

r

Did well dewater? Yes  No /,/"'

Gallons a/c:taé/ﬁy evacuated:
Sampling Date: C—;{ LY / 63 Sﬂ{ﬁﬁng Time: -~ Depth to Water: _
Sample LD.:  Afk- | ,// Aaboratow STL  Other 5_"/

Analyzed for: wﬂ/wu D Other THuE |, e A7 l{— Do ( lw; b1 Lc)

EB LD. (if apphca]ﬂfe) / Duplicate I.D. (1f aplﬁable)
Analyzed for: /TPH -G B};Ef MTBE TPH-D Olher: -

Time

D.O. (if rgq‘d). }?-ré-/purge. " v @t -purge:’ ) /’/.f "
I P - —
O.R.P. (if reg'd): ©° Pre-purge: J/ﬁ{V PDSl-purge ) % mV

P

-

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 R/og’e/rs Ave., San Jose, CA/Bﬁ112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# D2y -Am3 Site: 176y IS3E Aya . S Lot
Sampler: Vi Date: % / Ty [ 03 ’

Well LD.: Mh - B Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): Vi\ab ke b Depth to Water (DTW):

Depth to Free Product: Sam p((, Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (TVC.?  Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ysi ™y HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWT:

Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer

D@mﬁﬁf Port
edicated Tubing
Dthm‘/

Well Dimneter Multiphier . Well Diameter. . . Mulliplicr

Purge Method:  Bailer

Disppaable Baile Perislaltic
1ddlebur, Extraction Pump
FlectrieSubmersibie Othe

N " .04 qr 065
(Gals) X - - Gals. 2: 0.6 g 147 .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other mdius™ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

\Ahq\u\t E‘? .SM

“‘W “D |bvas imvw{ “"V,- }M’ T (s mudfed

with et iJmN‘ .._(;;vn 4& S‘{W@Cﬂtj

'/

Did well dewater?  Yes  No // Gallons actnally evacuated: P
. . — _
Sampling Date: & 24 / 63 /%nplmg Time: _~Depth to Water:

Sample ILD.: Mk~ B/ ’ Labm: STL  Other_~~

Analyzed for: f??c/ )MTB) TPH-D Other: TAWE | thi i L~ P (lw/ Eu,t,)

EB LD. (if app,hf:able) T ),/ Duplicate 1.D /{ilf/pphcabie) -
Analyzed j@'f/: TPH-G BIEX MTIBE/ TPH-D  Other: / 7
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purger 4 %’ @t—p@ ey
O)R./P. (if req'd): Pre/-pége: . / mV m; // ’ mV

e

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA-95112 (800) 545-7558




